RESOLUTION NO. R-92-/7

WHEREAS, the Conway Regional Drug Task Force has voted and
approved a recommended equitable asset forfeiture distribution to
the agencies involved in the Johnny L. Johnson case; and

WHEREAS, total assets after expenses are $21,513.83 with the
City of Guy and the City of Conway sharing the assets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed distribution has been submitted to the
Ccity of Guy's City Council and they have given their approval of
this recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

The proposed Equitable Asset Forfeiture Distribution submit-
ted by the Conway Regional Drug Task Force and attached and made a
part of this Resolution, is hereby approved as submitted.

PASSED this 12th day of May, 1992.

Mayor

%//ﬂ%
T

ty Clerk




MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor David Kinley <;/, !‘ f? L’ \

FROM: Chief Timothy P. Daley
DATE: May 4, 1992
SUBJECT: Asset Forfeiture Distribution Request -

Johnny L. Johnson Case

on this date the Board of the Conway Regional Drug Task
Force voted and approved a recommended equitable asset
forfeiture distribution for the Ccity of Guy in the amount of
$7,529.84. The City of Guy, Chief of Police Gene Cotton,
was the initiating and arresting agency in the initial
arrest of Johnny L. Johnson in which the subject matter of
this forfeiture case was an 1987 Mercedes Benz vehicle.

The total amount available for distribution was
$21,513.83. In accordance with adopted asset forfeiture
distribution qguidelines the City of Conway, as investigating
agency and adoption of the civil forfeiture case, received
$7,529.84 and the City of Conway Drug Task Force received
thirty percent (30%) which amounted to $6,454.15, which
totaled $13,983.99. Attached is all supporting
documentation regarding this matter.

The Board feels that this is a fair and equitable asset
forfeiture distribution, especially regarding the City of
Guy, since without the arrest by the Guy Chief of Police
(Gene Cotton) there would have not been any assets subject
to forfeiture in the first place. Also, Mayor Jimmy
Fielder, City of Guy, indicated in a letter dated April 20,
1992 that the Guy City Council met on April 13, 1992 and
agreed that this is a very fair percentage for the City of
Guyi Attached is a copy of the letter from Mayor Jimmy
Fielder.

Your assistance in this matter of mutual concern would
be sincerely appreciated by all parties concerned.

TPD/mls
D92-34




TOWN OF GUY
P.O. BOX 12
GuUY. ARKANSAS 72061
TELEPHONE (501) 679-4585
OR
(501) 679-3073

April 20, 1992

Dear Chief Tim Daley,

The Guy City Council met on April 13, 1992 and discussed the
formula for the distribution of assets pertaining to the Johnny L.
Johnson case. After review of the proposal the Councilmen agreed
that this is a very falr percentage for our City.

The City Council would like to be kept informed on any new

infaormation pertaining tc this case.

Sincerely,

Mayor, Jimmy Fielder




SET FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTI
CONWAY REGIONAL DRUG TASK FOnuE
CONTROL GROUP/BOARD OF DIRECTORS

INVESTIGATING AGENCY: Conway Regionatl Drug Task Force
(formally 20th Judicial District Drug

Task Force)

CASE NUMBER: 3390-91-007, U.S. District Court, Arkansas, Eastern
Division.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 87 Mercedes Benz 560SL/ Gray

WDBA48D7HAO056414, AR, JLJOOO, AUTOMATIC,
36996 PASSENGER (Johnny L. Johnson)

Forfeited Amount in this Case........c.ccvernrrrnn-ns $ 28,600.00
Less Federal Expenses and Share.......... $ 5,765.17
Amount Received From USDOJ SUBTOTAL . ....... ... ov.n 22,834.83

Less City of Conway Towing &

Storage Fee EXPENSES........ oo roees $1,156.00
Less Investigative Agency ExpenseésS.......... $165.00 _
TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION............ ..$ 21,513.83

RECOMMENDED EQUITABLE ASSET FORFEITURE DISTRIBUTION SHARES
(Per Approved Asset Forfeiture Distribution Guidelines)

Government

Political Subdivision Reason Percent Amount

City of Guy Initiating 35% $7,529.84
Agency

City of Conway Investigating 35% $7,529.84
Agency

city of Conway Drug Task 30% $6,454.15
Force

TOTAL $21,513.831
APPROVED: aoril 2o, 1802

Conway Regional Drug Task Force
control Group/Board of Directors

o

H1G. FOSTER, Chairman
Prosecuting Attorney, 20th Jud. Dist.
State of Arkansas

"No EAFDS allotted for Pros. Atty. or Faulkner County because civil

forfeiture conducted bg
Pros. Atty. received $5000 (20th JDFF) from Nolo Contendere plea.

UsS DOJ, and Faulkner County received $5000 &




J VMENT AND COMMIIMEIN] n U

AL
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF Faulkner COUNTY, ARKANSAS \K
Twentieth Judicial  DISTRICT __Criminal - 2nd __ DIVISI (UA
fa\

the defendant personally appeared before the Court with legal cwnsel;ihaving
rights, and of his right to make a statement before sentencing, the Court made the following findings: (check one applicable)
enumerated and acknowledged factual bases for charge(s);

0O Defendant is found guilty of said charge(s) by the Court, sitting as mer of fact;
0 Defendant was found guilty at jury trial.

On _December 6, 1991 . , ,
informed by the Court of the nature of the charge(s), of his constitutional and legal rights, of the effect of a guilty plea upon those

Defendant voluntarily, intelligently, and knowingly entered a plea of Oguiltyor B Nolo Contendere to the charge(s) herein

T —————
CTANGE OF VENUE FROM: | DEFENDANT'S FULL NAME DATE OF BIRTH| RACE] SEX| SID NUMBER
Johmmy L. Johnson 3/22/43 W M
boEFENDAN'l"S ATTORNEY PV AP PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ORDEPUTY | AT NUMBER
Q’I’ﬂ . Brazil and Jim Rhodes gpD OSELF | H. G. Foster
There being no legal cause shown by the Jefendant, as requested, why judgment should not be pronounced against him, ajudgment

of conviction is hereby entered against the defendant on each charge enumerated and court costs assessed. The County Sheriff is

hereby ordered and directed to transport the defendant to) The Arkansas Department of Correction or OJ
County Jail, where he is sentenced to hard labor for the term specified on each charge:

STATUTE NO OFFENSE OFFENSE DATE DOCKET NO| COUNTS FMIC SENTENCE| SUSPENDED
A.C.A. |5-64-401 | Arkansas Uniform 5/31/90 90-130 1 F C ]10 yrs | 4 yrs SIS jaf
et seq |Controlled Substances parole or e
A i tit

If consecutive, explain:

TIME TO SERVEATAD.C.: — Six (6) years

% considered as condition of equresmnt, volintary surrender of law license; all
AJD #15 2/28/89 corditions of SIS.

ag
Faul

DISTRIBUTION: White: Court File, Blue: ADC, Yellow: Sheriff's Return, Pink: Defendant, Golden Rod: Prosecutor

§ OTHER SENTENCING PROVISIONS PAROLE PROVISIONS — ACT 378 ONLY
e 9 0 HABITUAL (5-4-501) Alternative Services (Act 378) (16-93-502). The defendant
85 0] FIREARM (5-4-505/16-90-120) knowingly and willingly consents to sentence provisions:
E‘ _5 O DEADLY WEAPON (16-90-121) O 16:93-507(b)(4) — Eligible for parole immediately
< 5‘ . O HABITUAL CHILD SEX OFFENDER (12 12-902) ] 16-93-507(b)(5) — Eligible for parole as normal
9 % O OTHER:
"3 95 [EXPLANATORY NOTES: Defercartt
ard | W] i SIS deferdant to 2
WO QOACH aial* 1 Y] 11 =
. 33 : FINE - $ 10, 000 (X) 0 DEA A
e o RESTITUTION §____ 25,00 to Victim Assistance Fund
§o @ ‘é COURT COSTS$ ___124.75 EXECUTION DATE:
- E E [0 DEFENDANT INFORMED OF RIGHT TO APPEAL BOND PROVISIONS:
™ § g |[JAIL TIME CREDIT: 1day  orR ONONE ,
H § -S DATE CIRCUIT JUDGE (Print or Type) - CIRCUTT JYDGE (Signatur :
E'S E /_2__ EZf/or/ Hon. Waison Villines “ A s
w 3 Y DA 4 Tcertify this is a true and correct record of this Court with short | CIRCUIT CLERK/D (SEAL) |
o4 8 I I l report of circumstances attached.
oSl 7 9 on Rimmer
.g ) o DATE v T acknowledge receipt of judgment. D ANT (Signdture)
g4 Johnny L. Johnson
3%
g 15 SHERIFF'S RETURN
8 11 >, [DATE REL. ON |DATERET, |1 certify the defendant named DATE SHERIFF/DEPUTY (Signature)
° g APPEAL BOND | TO CUSTODY] within was delivered to:
ot g 0 TheAD.C.or
w2 o County Jail
£
28
A
&



=N

:;-\\o"\\
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF uumn%& bbux&v ‘ARKANSAS
. xl} .f [N ULhR“
STATE OF ARKANSAS, SHARD N &1t i PLAINTIFP,
130 XJEZ__/ C.
V. CR-90-1+53¥
JOHNNY JOHNSON. DEFENDANT.

ORDER
27/33> ‘

NOW ON THIS _/3 day of December, 1991, comes on
for hearing in the above styled cause, and the Court finds
as follows:

1. That the Court imposed a fine of §10,000.00
on the Defendant upon the finding of guilty.

2. That the Defendant has deposited with the
Sheriff of Paulkner County Arkansas the sum of §5,000.00 as
bond.

3. That there was $5,000.00 found in Defendant's
automobile at the time of his arrest.

4. It is proper and appropriate that the
$5,000.00 bond money and the $5,000.00 found in his car be
used to pay the $10,000.00 fine assessed against this
Defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED

by this Court,

1. That the Sheriff of Faulkner County,




‘Arkansas, deliver to the Prosecuting Attorney the $5,000.00
deposited by the Defendant Johnny Johmson in the above and
foregoing cause.

2. That said sum be paid to the 20th Judicial
District Forfeiture Fund by way of the administrator of such
fund and that all funds be accounted for in the manner
required by law.

IT IS FURTHER CONSIDERED, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED,

3. that the forfeiture of both the bond money
and the $5,000.00 found in the car is done so in payment of

the §10,0000.00 fine assessed by this court as aforesaid.

ot g LI

JUDGE

Dated: /-17//3’/4/

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Approved as to form:

Attcf intiff:

desfza
Prosecu g Attorney
State of Arkansas

Faulkner County, Arkansas

HARRY

Attorney, for Defendant:

WIZLUAM CLAY BRAZIL
BrazAil, Clawson, Adlong, Murphy & Osment
913°0ak Street

Conway, Arkansas 72032




U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

P.O. Box 21470
lglcﬂv-"«ﬂ“* to Little Rock, AR 72221-1470
File No. pecember 16, 1991

chief Timothy P. Daley
Conway Police Department
1105 Prairie Street
Conway, Arkansas 72032

Re: Seizure #339%2-3.-7-0007,
Johnny L. Jorre~:

. Dear Mr. Daley:

Enclosed with this .e<ter you will £ind United States
Treasury Check #8109-000673%% <ated January 24, 1992, made
payable to the 20th Judicial lr.g Task Force/Conway Police
Department.

This check represer.~s your share of the above
referenced seizure done May 2., 1990 and subsequently adopted by
the FBI December 17, 1990. tr2er federal guidelines this money
must be expended on drug relsz-ed investigations.

Your cooperation ir this matter is greatly a reciated
and it was a pleasure to work w#ith you and yogr pergonggl.

Sincerely yours,

Yy

Don K. Pettus
Special Agent in Charge

Enclosure FBI, State of Arkansas



-

20th Judicial Drug -rm; rorcol

Conway Police Dept ' : ) s
1105 Prairie Street : o UII!“ ‘1':g.' l_l,ll_i!li,

- ~~."'

Conway AR 72032 ; )
PURPOSES: sy ﬂ : 2 . :
r81092 120000005 4812 000G ?3035# _— A




DATE: 1/23/92
BQUITABLE SRARING VOUCHER

C)SE AND SALE PROCEEDS c
DISTRICT: ARWANSAS. EASTERY '

INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY JUDICIAL
CASE NUWBER: 3399-91-097 - 1- 1 CASE WUMBER:

OIA PROPERTY ID: 1394-91-0407

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 87 MERCEDES BENZ 560SL/ GRAY WDBBA4SDTHAGS6414 ARKANSAS

Make Check Payabl :
JLI000 AUTOMATIC 16996 PASSENGER eck Payable To
20th Judicial D
CRECK 70 BE WADB PAYARLE 10: CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT Conw::y ;oiicer‘l;gi'i?SR Fores
: 1105 Prai '
AGENCY CODE: ARO2IOIN - rairie Street

Conway, Arkansas 72032

ssssssizzoszosssssIISSSSIIIIITIIIIIIRT

C=e=ssSSTSITITSISSISISISIIISTesscsssssess

Porfeited Asount Received in this Case.....covecececeananeees $ 20,6000
USHS Expenses (from NASAF USH-25¢ and/or
Case Pile Folder)....ecvveaneas St 1,474.59)
Tavestigative Agency Expenses (from DAG-72}... §( 261.00)
Avard Asount Paid (from DAG-72)....ccieenuvees St (R 1)
Subtotal...eeeeseces ] 1,735.5¢
Asount Available for Equitable Sharing........eceeneeves cevese $  26.864.90
Percent to be Shared...cciaciiiiinciecinniiiatisintecnaenes 35908
Asount to be Disbursed...ccceciiecieeiiiiiiiiiiiiaiianienenee $ 22,00

(Date)

.t , ’
Youcher 294 et 18 25 0/¢:2566

Check (:’7 30& Asouat MF 5 Date ___/;Z_Z'%Z/ // /é

Check Delivered To:

(Optional)

dratt Pora USH-7)
Noveaber 199




ey ‘ UNITED STATES NARSKALS SERVICE
SBIZED ASSEY MANAGEMENT SYSTEN

PROPERTY DETAIL

sms PR SEIZED ASSET MANAGEMENWT SYSTEM DATE: #1/23/%
prsmIcr 9 PROPERTY DETAIL (PDET) TINE: 98:56
SUB-OFPICE : 0

SUBSTITUTE CUSTODIAN INPCRNATION !

-
g
=
(=]
.

: ARKANSAS AUTO SALVAGE P00l i
STREET  : POB 801/H¥Y 385/75)-7100)

IR DD R T SRS b DD EL LDt ittt

[] []

PROPERTY NUNBER: 3399-91-807 - 1- 1 DOCKET NUNBER : PCITY  : WORTH LITTLB ROCK !
(GIOV, (RVRIVATE : ¢ OIA CASE NUNBER : 3399-91-007 | STATE .: AR !
CASE TYPE : AD OCDE CASE NUMBER: AL : 12115 - ;
CATEGORY : ¥ VERICLE oS TEEE RIS EER RIS
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 87 WERCEDES BBYD SOSL/ GRAY WDBBAAODIAAASG4L4 AREA i
TN AGENCY ) DATE OF CUSTODY BY USMS: #1/15/91 |
a1A PROPERTY 1D : 3399-91-M407 DATE 70 BE SOLD: #1/16/92 : - 26-4 |
OIA SEIZURE DATE : 95/31/94 PROPERTY STATUS: P FORPEITED ! I\
ESTIMATED VALUE :  40090.03 DATE DECISION : #4/22/91 ! . -
APPRAISED VALUE :  31650.9 STORAGE LOCATION INFORMATION : W ! Mﬁg_;ﬁ_\_%u

; APPRAISAL DATE @ #1/03/92 CONTRABAND M ! T

| SUBSTITUTE CUSTODIAN INFORMATION: ¥ PRESS INTO SERVICE  : N :

DATE ADMIN 70 JUDICIAL : ta/1s/0¢ INTENT T0 BQUITABLY SHARE  : W |

|

S —

| VERICLE DESCRIPTION : Z: X ala N U
............................................. , i X
e

20th Judicial Drug Task Force/Conway Police De
1105 Prairie Street
Conway, AR 72032

MAKE  : MERCEDES PENZ
MODEL  : SGASL/ GRAY

i VIN : WDBBAARDTHARS6414 '
‘ ™ %0 : JLINM '
STATE @ AR ARKANSAS !
nive A i
ODOMETER : 16996 :
TYPE ¢ B PASSENGER \

DISPOSITION OF SEIZED PROPERTY

ater the final disposition of thig property as indicated below:
1s the property torteiteWo {circle one). Date of decision Ra/PL
3w vas the property disposed? (circle and conplgle)

. Sold: Date: ) /(L4922 sale Price: $25,4 ) “Thater information in 2 below)
. Cash/Sale Proceeds:

L~ S\ oL
knount deposited to 1515442 m.m%%e Of depOsiteeeneneeeees. LRI Gov Nt c
Asoust of Bquitable sharing $RQ,53Y.%Fste of disbursenent........_/_J/ __ . SoH R
Asownt to lieabolder(s) $ Date of disburselent........_’_’_
Anouat to defendant $ Date of disbursement...... v J_J_
Avount to Expg& §1235. soDate of disbursenent........_J/_[__ jf q, O‘Q?' 07
ftficial use by (circle one): DEA PBI USNS INS Other Date: _/ _/

Transferred to state/local agency: Dater [ /  Agency:






